

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS
MEMBERS, LAKESHORE CHRISTIAN
CAMPING, CHARLES ZOLPER, JANE
UNDERWOOD, LUCIE HOYT, WILLIAM
REININGA, KEN ALTMAN, DAWN
SCHUMANN & MARJORIE SCHUHAM,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v

DUNE RIDGE SA, LP, and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY,

Respondents-Appellees.

Supreme Court Nos. 159524 and
159525 (consolidated)

Court of Appeals Nos. 340623 and
340647 (consolidated)

Ingham Circuit Court No. 17-176-AA

MAHS Docket No. 14-026236

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS MEMBERS'
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the Michigan
Department of Environment, Great
Lakes, and Energy
Respondent-Appellee
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664

Dated: May 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Statute Involved.....	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	5
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	13
I. This Court should deny leave because the Court of Appeals correctly held that statutory standing is a jurisdictional doctrine that may be raised at any time, not merely at the time a case is filed.	13
A. When a cause of action is purely statutory in nature, the Legislature creates the standing requirements and here the Legislature required that a petitioner must own property immediately adjacent to the proposed use.	14
B. Lakeshore’s argument that Part 353’s standing provision is meant to be inclusive, and not preclusive, because it does not include the word “only” is directly contrary to the canons of statutory construction.	16
C. Challenges to a litigant’s standing may be raised at any time, and litigants must have standing throughout the entire proceeding, or else their case must be dismissed.....	19
D. MEPA does not provide an independent basis for standing to file a Part 353 contested case hearing, and Lakeshore’s arguments to the contrary are both legally and factually inaccurate.	23
II. This Court should deny leave because the Court of Appeals correctly held that the members of the Shorewood Association do not “own” property immediately adjacent to the proposed use.....	25

1. Neither of the Association members own the property where they reside, because the title to the property is held by Shorewood Association. 25

2. Lakeshore’s arguments for why Ms. Hoyt and Mr. Reininga are owners of the property where they reside, despite a lack of title ownership, are without any legal merit. 28

Conclusion and Relief Requested 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Altman v Nelson</i> , 197 Mich App 467 (1993)	14
<i>Amb's v Kalamazoo Co Rd Comm</i> , 255 Mich App 637 (2003)	22
<i>Blankenship v Superior Controls</i> , 135 F Supp 3d 608 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Boyd v Civil Service Commission</i> , 220 Mich App 226 (1996)	10, 12
<i>Bradley v Saranac Community Schools Bd. of Educ.</i> , 455 Mich 285 (1997)	17
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156 (2009)	17
<i>Cain v Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 472 Mich 236 (2005)	26
<i>City of Huntington Woods v Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603 (2008)	10
<i>Girard v Wagenmaker</i> , 437 Mich 231 (1991)	14, 20, 21
<i>Granger v Klein</i> , 197 F Supp 2d 851 (ED Mich, 2002)	19
<i>Grass Lake Improvement Bd v Dep't of Env. Quality</i> , 316 Mich App 356 (2016)	18
<i>Hanson v Mecosta Co Rd Comm'rs</i> , 465 Mich 492 (2002)	23
<i>In re 2016 Primary Election</i> , 836 F3d 584 (CA 6, 2016)	20

*Lakeshore Group, et al. v State of Michigan
and Michigan Dep’t of Env. Quality,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued December
18, 2018 (Docket No. 341310) 4*

*Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed,
487 Mich 349 (2010)..... 19*

*Macke Laundry Serv. Co. v Overgaard,
173 Mich App 250 (1988) 30*

*Michigan Chiropractic Council v Ins Comm’r,
475 Mich 363 (2010)..... 19*

*Miller v Allstate Ins. Co.,
481 Mich 601 (2008)..... 14, 16*

*People v Morey,
461 Mich 325 (1999)..... 17*

*Rogan v Morton,
167 Mich App 483 (1988) 14*

*Salem Springs, LLC v Salem Twp,
312 Mich App 210 (2015) 15*

*Senter v GMC,
532 F Supp 2d 511 (1976) 21*

*Sharma v Mooney,
unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September
16, 2004 (Docket No. 246257) 19*

*Slatterly v Madiol,
257 Mich App 242 (2003) 25, 26, 27*

*Sumpter v Wayne Co,
868 F3d 473 (CA 6, 2017)..... 20*

*United Coin Meter Co v Gibson,
109 Mich App 652 (1981) 30*

Statutes

1969 PA 306 10

2012 PA 297 15

MCL 24.271 15

MCL 24.306(1)(d) 12

MCL 324.1701 1, 4, 6, 24

MCL 324.35305 15

MCL 324.35305(1)..... passim

MCL 455.1 25

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed) 26

Rules

MCR 7.215(C)(1) 19

MCR 7.305(B)..... 3, 11
